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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
(1
AGENCY .,i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director \
APHLT, UUD ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Jon Braden 1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
McGrath Steel Company ?é?’o‘]eé’é‘; g¢0%4502-6577
6655 HO"lS St FAX (510) 337-9335

Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Braden:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0G00063; McGrath Steel Company, 6655 Hollis St.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the

case fite for the subject site including the March 2, 2006 Site Characterization Report
prepared by Weiss Associates. This report provides the results of the 2005 soil and

groundwater investigation performed within 67" St., which attempted to determine the
extent of the petroleum release from the former fuel USTs at the subject site. Additiona
information is required to progress toward case closure. We have the following
observations and technical comments. Please address these comments and submit the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

-

1, The sampling results from borings B-10 and B-12 located near the former Clearprir
tanks reported contamination described as gasoline by the analytical laboratory.
Therefore, we do not concur with your consultant’s conclusion that TPHg and BTEX
originating from the Clearprint USTs are contributing to the groundwater plume.
These tanks did not contain gasoline, therefore, we believe the contamination has
likely come from the former McGrath Steel tanks and this confirms that the County
was correct closing the Clearprint site. In addition, we do not concur that there is
significant data to support the claim that an up-gradient source is also contributing to
the groundwater plume.

2. A significant release of TPHg, TPHd and BTEX into groundwater was identified
down-gradient of the former McGrath Steel tanks. The concentrations of TPHg in
borings B-11 through B-13 report up to 280 ppm TPHg, 100 ppm TPHd, and 24, 39,
6.7 and 37 ppm BTEX, respectively, in groundwater. Although grab groundwater
results are qualitative in nature, these concentrations are near saturation and could
indicate the presence of free product. Therefore, the need for interim cleanup for
plume migration control must be considered. [n addition, the extent of the plume
remains unknown and must be determined. Your consultant recommends using a
soil gas survey to make this determination. We also believe that the plume may
have migrated beneath the existing warehouse(s). Please provide a work plan for
plume delineation and discusses interim remediation as requested below.

3. The groundwater flow direction has been assumed the same as that determined for
the Clearprint site. Additional monitoring wells must be installed to define the extent
of the plume and determine site-specific gradient. We concur with your consultant's
proposal for additional wells, however, we believe it may require more than two
additional wells to characterize the plume. Please indicate when you will be
submitting @ work plan for additional monitoring wells.
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4. The MTBE release has not been adequately characterized. Although low levels of
TPHg and BTEX remain in sail, up to 12 ppm MTBE was detected in the soil sample
from B-14, immediately down-gradient of the former tanks. Elevated MTBE in
groundwater from MW-3 was reported at 12 ppm. It appears that significant residuz
MTBE remains in soil and groundwater near the former USTs. Your interim
remediation should also address residual MTBE. In 1998, up to 59 ppm MTBE was
detected in the groundwater sample from boring B-5 but the recent groundwater
samples in this area detect approximately 0.4 ppm. It therefore appears that the
MTBE plume has migrated beyond these 2005 sampling points.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical report to our office according to the following
schedule:

» May 9, 2005- Work Plan for Plume Delineation, Interim Remediation and monitoring
well installation.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversigrtt
Programs {(LOP and SLIC) require submission of ali reports in electronic form to th
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information request§g
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit report
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existin
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resource
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracke
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ﬂﬂ;
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electroni¢
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information OA

these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

in order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mai
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
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following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of awn
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, anld
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include th'e
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certificationjp.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel teak case meet this
requirement.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.%)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storag
Tank Gleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-67xxx.

Sincerely,

Barney M.-Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Maile Smith, Weiss Associates, 350 Middiefiled Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043

4_7_08 6855 Hollls St
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Chan, Barnel, Env. Health

From: Maile Smith [Ims@weiss.com]

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2005 4:48 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: site investigation & workplan comments, McGrath Steel, RO83

Hi Barney -

This e-mail is a follow-up to our phone conversation last week, during which we| discusgsed
the additional requested items in your 9/19/05 letter approving the McGrath Steel 8/26/05
workplan.

McGrath has agreed to add the requested items to their site characterization
investigation, including the TPH-ms analysis in boreholes B-10 and B-12. In addition, one
additional boring will be located between proposed borings B-8 and B-11, and a conduit
study will be conducted, consisting of a file and plan review at the City public Works and
Building Departments and visual observations of aboveground features onsite. TPH-ws
analysis will be by EPA Method 8015M purgeable, at the recommendation of the analytical
lab, and chromatographs for TPH-ms and TPH-gas standards will be provided with sample
analytical results. If TPH-ms is detected, McGrath would, however, assume no
responsibility for the remediation of that contaminant, which is known to have originated
from the former Clearprint USTs.

You also requested that monitoring well MW-3 be monitored during the investigation.

Currently, the well is scheduled to be sampled in late November 2005. We propose that the
scheduled monitoring event be rescheduled, if necessary, to coincide with the site

characterization activities. 1In addition, it would be very helpful if you could assist us
in locating the lat/long survey coordinates for this well, which is required for
GeoTracker reporting. Since Clearprint would have been required to report these data
previously, we assume that they exist somewhere in the County’'s records for that site.
We'd be very appreciative of any help or information you could provide regarding that
well.

Please feel welcome to call or e-mail should you have any guestions or additicnal
comments.

Thanks,
Maile

L Maile Smith, PG
Project Manager

Welss Associates
3150 East Middlefield Road
Mountain View, California 94043

p. 650.968.7000
f. 650.968.7034
e. lms@weiss.com

The information and/or attachments contained herein may be privileged, confidential, and
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any disgeminatiion or
copying is strictly prohibited. If you think or know that you have received this mail in
error, please notify the sender, delete all copies and discard any printouts without
reading the information contained within.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
September 19, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO|
Mr. Jon Braden 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
McGrath Steel Company g?(;?)esdsa?,_(é;\og4502-s577,
6655 Hollis St. FAX (510) 337-9335

Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Braden:

yxme,

Subject: Fuel Leak Cayé RODGUD083McGrath Steel Company, 6655 Hollis St.,
Oakland, CA S4608 % - "2

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the Site Characterization Workplan McGrath Steel Company, dated Augdst
26, 2005, prepared by Weiss Associates. We approve the work plan, however, we request that
you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. We request that one additional boring, located between proposed borings B-8 and B-11, be
added to your proposal. This boring will be used to estimate potential exposure to warehouse
workers.

2. Based upon the presence of former mineral spirits tanks located at 1482 67" 8t., soil and
groundwater samples taken from borings B-10 and B-12 should also be run for Total Petrcleum
Hydracarbans as mineral spirits, TPHms. We request that monitoring well MW-3, formerly fror

Clearprint, be monitored during this investigation.
3. Conduit Study- The purpose of the conduit study is to locate potential migration pathways and
potential conduits and determine the probabliity of the plume encountering preferential pathwags
and conduits that could spread the contamination. We request that you perform a conduit stchy
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits {utilities, storm drains, etc})
that may be present in the vicinity of the site, particularly within 67" St.. Provide a map showing
the location and depth of ali utility lines and trenches including sewers and storm drains within
and near the plume area.

4. Geofracker EDF Submittals - Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginnin
September 1, 2001, ail analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report t
a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to th
SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all
permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) an?
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level
and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitte

electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of
a compiete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
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In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please upload all LUFT anaiytical data (collected|on
or after September 1, 2001 and SLIC analytical data post July 1, 2005), o the SWRCPB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health according to Qhe
fallowing schedule:

» G0 days after soil and groundwater investigation- Soil and groundwater investigation
report and conduit study.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Qversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request subrnission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper co;gy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, reguiatory review, aid
compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Qversight Program FTP site are provided on til‘ne
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information {o the Stﬂe
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanjp
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analyfical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on thes‘e
requirements (htto://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/REGOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering

evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are

or
to

present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an

appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signatu
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submit
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cileanup

Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

re,
ed

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary

penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Biareg MY

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Maile Smith, Weiss Associates, 350 E. Middlefield Road, Mountain View, CA
94043-4004

8655 Hollls 9-19-05
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

June 30, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Mr. Jon Braden 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

McGrath Steet Company &'i‘g“)egg% Ch 945026577

6655 Hollis St. FAX -
Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 8379335
Dear Mr. Braden:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO00000863, McGrath Steel Company, 6655 Hollis St.,
Qakland, CA 94608

This letter is to inform you that case closure has been given for the environmental case at the
Clearprint Paper Co. located at 1482 67" St., Emeryville. We request that McGrath Steel take

ownership of monitoring well MW-3, initially installed by Clearprint Paper Co. and incorporate this

monitoring well in your groundwater monitoring program. Please analyze groundwater for the
following analytes: TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and the ether oxygenates (TAME, ETBE, DIPE
and TBA) and the iead scavengers, EDB and EDC as it appears this well is monitoring the

release from the former McGrath Steel underground tanks. Additionally, ACEH’s August 4, 2004

letter requested that you submit a work plan for soil and groundwater characterization by
September 7, 2007. This report has not been received and is nearly 10 months late.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please suhmit the following technical reports according to the following schedule.
o July 29, 2005- Groundwater sampling report for MW-3
¢ July 29, 2005- Work plan for soil and groundwater characterization

s October 29, 2005- Groundwater sampling report for MW-3.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears that significant delays have occurred in site activity and reporting, your site may he
referred to the Regional Board or other appropriate agengy for enforcement. In addition, delays i
investigation or reporting may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the
state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, a potential source for reimbursement of costs
for cleanup.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
all work plans and technical reports containing professionat geologic or engineering evaluations
and/or judgments be completed under the direction of an appropriately-registered or certified
professional. This registered or certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports
and work plans.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perjury, by
the Responsible Parties who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action
directives.

0
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6655 Hollis St., Oakland, CA 94608
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,
é)@“ ,;'E MU é?A P

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

C: B. Chan, D. Dragos

6655 Hollls 8_27_05




r ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 4, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1134 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite|250

Mr. Robert Thomas Alameda, CA 945026577
McGrath Steel Company (510) 567-6700

6655 Hollis St. FAX (510) 337-9335
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr, Thomas:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000063, McGrath Steel Company, 6655 Hollis St.,
Oaktand, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the subject site and
has determined that additional information is required to progress your site to case closure, We
request that you address the following technical comments when performing the requested work
and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

It appears that the last correspondence from our office was an April 29, 1998 work plan approval
letter from Ms. Susan Hugo. The approved work plan called for the installation of borings and
the sampling of soil and groundwater. An August 5, 1998 Weiss Associates report detailed the
results of this investigation. Unfortunately, of the seven proposed borings, only three were
completed and sampled. Therefore, site characterization was not complete. A subsequent
September 16, 1999 Weiss Associates work plan was submitted proposing the installation of one
monitoring well. It is assumed that the proposed well has not been installed.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

1. Prior to installation of monitoring well(s), our office recommends the installation of
termporary borings within the former tank pit and along transects perpendicular to the
assumed groundwater gradient. One transect could be along boring B-5 and another
further down-gradient to delineate the plume. Depth discrete soil samples and grab
groundwater samples should be collected and analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
and ether oxygenates (TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA) and lead scavengers EDB and EDC
using EPA Method 8260. Soil samples should be collected every five feet, at the
capillary fringe, at changes in lithology and in areas of obvious contamination. The
vertical extent of contamination should be verified by collecting at least one “clean”
sample below the last impacted sample. Groundwater samples should be collected from
each permeable zone and from an exposed screen interval of not more than 2°.  The
borings should be logged and cross-sectional diagram(s) should be included in your final
report.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
2. Based upon the results of this investigation, a work plan for monitoring well installation

and construction should be submitted. Please be aware that you must have your own
monitoring well network even though wells have been installed by the neighboring site,
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Mr. Robert Thomas
McGrath Steel Company
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Clearprint Paper Co., 1482 67™ St.  You may wish to use the data from Clearprint wells and
schedule monitoring to coincide with Clearprint. Extended cross-sectional diagrams

are also recommended. However, be aware that Clearprint wells are not being monitoring for tlL
same parameters as detected at your site,

¢

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule.

¢ September 7, 2004- Work plan for soil and groundwater characterization

+ 45 days after completion of the proposed investigation- technical report submission
including a summary of data, cross section(s) and a work plan for monitoring well
locations and construction.

If it appears that significant delays have occurred in site activity and reporting, your site may be
referred to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency for enforcement. In addition, delays in
investigation or reporting may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from th
state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, a potential source for reimbursement of costs
for cleanup.

O

o

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that a]
work plans and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations
and/or judgments be completed under the direction of an appropriately-registered or certified
professional. This registered or certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports
and work plans.

Al reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perjury, by
the Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action
directives.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Byt

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, B. Schuliz, D. Drogos

6655Hollls 8_4_04




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 29, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Robert Thomas (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
McGrath Steel Company
6655 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Proposed Ground Water Investigation at McGrath Steel Company (STID #789)
6655 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Thomas:

This agency has reviewed the subsurface investigation work plan dated April 10, 1998, prepared and’
submitted by Weiss Associates for the above referenced site.

The proposed plan to delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater
by drilling seven borings using a direct push drill rig is acceptable provided that the following items are
addressed:

. At a minimum, one soil sample must be collected from each boring, preferably at the soil / water
interface. Both soil and groundwater samples collected from each boring must be analyzed for TPH as
gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, ethyl benzene, xylene, toluene (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTRBE).

2. A work plan must be submitted and approved by this office prior to the installation of shallow
groundwater monitoring wells. Proposed well location must be included.

3. Notify our office at least 72 hours in advance of any field activity at the site.

A report documenting the results of this investigation must be submitted to this office no later than 60 day
after completion of the work plan implementation.

%]

1f you have any questions or comments concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

o ey

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Charles Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
Paul Nuti, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608
Denes Turcsanyi, 849 Santo Barbara Road, Berkeley, California 94707
SH/ files
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CA. LICENSE # 161512 i
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P.O. BOX 8036 « EMERYVILLE e CALIFORNIA 94662

TEL. (510) 596-2400 « FAX (510) 658 6910 » FAX (510) 652—5510

SUSAN L. HUGO FEBRUARY 19,1997
SENIOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA. 94502-6577

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL AT MCGRATH STEEL CO.
6655 HOLLIS STREET, E,ERYVILLE, CA. 94608
ATTACHED FIND REQUESTED (ULR) REPORT
1 THOUGHT THIS REPORT WAS SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF REMOVAL i

I HAVE DIRECTED YOUR LETTER REGARDING NECESSARY INVESTIGATION
WORK PLAN TO THE PROPER PEOPLE HERE AT MCGRATH

MCGRATH STEEL CO

YS RIﬁEE?fﬁéjZiiz{)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite|250

February 13, 1997 Alameda, CA 94502-657; ue

(510) 567-6700
STID # 789 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert Thomas
McGrath Steel Company
6655 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal at McGrath Steel Company
6655 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Thomas:

This agency has recently reviewed the case file regarding the removal of two underground storage
tanks ( 1-2,000 gailon unleaded gasoline and 1-2,000 gallon diesel) on July 3, 1996 at the above
described location. The most recent report we have in our file is the Tank Removal Closure
Report, prepared and submitted by Subsurface Environmental Corporation.

The former USTs were located underneath the sidewalk on 67th Street. Petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination up to 1300 ppm TPH gasoline, 340 ppm TPH diesel, 35 ppm methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE), 15 ppm benzene, 33 ppm toluene, 30 ppm ethylbenzene, and 170 ppm xylene was
detected in the soil samples collected following the removal of the tanks. On July 11, 1996,
overexcavation was conducted around the tank pits without compromising the integrity of th
shoring and adjacent building. Confirmation samples collected at 9" to 11" bgs revealed residual
soil contamination up 450 ppm TPH gasoline, 870 ppm TPH diesel, 71 ppm MTBE, 3.3 pp
benzene, 22 ppm toluene, 23 ppm ethylbenzene and 71 ppm xylene.

(1]

Based on the review of the data submitted for the subject site, further investigation is required to
determine the extent of the contamination in soil and / or groundwater. In addition, the threat and
/ or impact of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume to public health, safety and the environment must
be evaluated. A soil and groundwater investigation work plan must be submitted to this office no
later than March 31, 1997.

In addition, an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination SJte
Report " (ULR) must be completed and submitted to this office within five working days upon
receipt of this letter. Enclosed is a blank copy of the ULR for your use.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist jr
Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.




Mr. Robert Thomas

RE: 6655 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
February 13, 1997

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
SH / files (lop789)
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INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY - oo

Indicate whether smergency response persommel and sgquipment were involved
at any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed
with the State Office of Emsrgency Services (QES) at 2808 Meadowview Road,
Sacramenta, CA $3832. Copies of the CES report “orm may be obbtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agensy. Iudicate wheiher
the OES report has besern filed as of the dete of this repors.

LOCAL AGENCY OELY

To avoid duplicate nctification pursuant to Bealth and Safety code Secbion
25180.3, 2 govermment employee should sign and date the form in this block.
& signature here does pob wean that the leak has heen determined zo pose 4a
significant threat to humen health or safety, only that notificetion
procedures have been followed if required.

REPORIED B¥Y .
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company cr agency name.

EESPONSIBLE PARTY
Enter name, telephone number, contact persoern, and address of the party

responsible for the leak. The responsible party wowld mormelly be the tank
cwnar,

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank fazility. At 2 minimum, you mush
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Encer names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Beard
involved.

SUBSTANCES TNVOLVED

Enter the name and guantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room
is provided for informstion on twe substances 1f appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of mosht concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SQURCE/CAUSE
Indicate source(s} of leak. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case Lype categery for this lesk. Check cue box anly. Case
t¥pe is based an the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both soil and ground water have been zffscted, case type will be "Ground
Water". TIndicate "Drinking Water” only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water"
designation does not imply that the affocted water cannot be, or is noh,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not vet been

affected. It is understood that case type may change upon further
wnvestigation.

CUERRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check cne box only. The responsa should be relative to the case type, For
example, 1f case type is "Ground Water”, then "Currenmt Status" should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cileanup, as oppossed to
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow:

RBe Acvion Taken - No acticon has been teien by responsible parby beyongd
imzeial report of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, bub has not been confirmed.
reliminary Site Agsessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested offsubmitted by responsikle party Lo determine whether ground

water has been, or will be, impacted as 2 result of the relsasa.
Prelimipasry Site Assessment Underway - implementation of workplan.
Pollution Characterization - wesponsible perty is in the process of fully
defining the exteni of contamiration in soil =nd grownd webter and asssssing
impeacts on surfacs and/or ground water, oL

Repedigtion Flan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation ophions. Croposal and implementat:on scheduls for appropriabe
remediation opltions alsoc submitted.

Clzanup Underway - implementation of remediation plan,

Post Cleanur Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground waber or other
monmiteoring ab site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Case Closed - regional board and locel agency in concurrence thas no
further work is necessary at the site,

[sN

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FCREM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICTAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDTAL ACTION
Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak,
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable layer tc reduce rainfall
infiltration.

Containment Barrier - install vertical dike to tlock horizontal movement of
contaminant.

Exezvate and Diswese - remove conbaminated soil and dispose in aporoved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading
or lang farming).

Remove Free Product - remcve flocating product from water takle.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants .,

Exhanced Bigdesradabion - use of any available technology Lo promote
bacterizl decomposition of contaminants.

Replage Supply - provide alternabive water supply to affected parties.
Ireztment at Hoockup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
cther place of use.

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil,

Vent Soil ~ bore heles in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants.

No fction Recuired - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS ~ Use this space Lo elaborate an any aspects of the incident.

SIGNATURE ~ Sign the form in the space provided.

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copies inbact to your local tank permitting agency
for distribution.

1.
Z.

Criginal — Local Tank Permatiing Agency

tate Water Resources Control Board, Division of Clesn Water Programs,
Underground Storage Tank Program, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120
Regional Water Quality Control Boazd

Local Health Officer and County Board of Supervisors or their designee to
receive Proposition 65 notifications.

Owner/responsible party,
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ARLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT UF Aoy HorporBay Plwy

510/567-6700

white -env.health
yellow faciy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Inspectioh Form ", "l
-7 /'; - " . -
LIPS 1 i 494
Site ID # ..[___._/_ Site Name ﬁ4c e LA, y’f'f/ Gt Today's Date_Z/_/Z_/ A
Site Address é G 2> /Jé/ﬂk( éL ‘gﬁl&c £
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Cpoy g L [-’J i
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w—w—— 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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* Calif, Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

stip 287 __ pate of input/By-",/ 3)4y o

L -——-—/

Date: 7/é / Qé From: \Z_/_//_(M—f\.f
Site Name: W(‘ %/‘M W 6() ‘
Address: é ALY M 7& City: M / /%p _._____?széoi‘?__/

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

s
1.&7 N Tanks Removed? # of removed? 7/ Date removed: 7/5 / &4

ZMM o
2, Y@) Samples received? Contamination level: e ppm W 0

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for L.OP

3.@N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): &-Ieaded eunleaded efuel oil | ojet
' diesel

swaste oil ekerosene -solvlants
|

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a \/ Close the deposit refund case.
b. e Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c / Turn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
“more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef §'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslis? Y N (if no, explain why below.)

-/2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.,

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staft.

NA: AMLOPTRNS FRM;REV November 21,1995




Jul B3,1955 B3:37PM  FROM ERICKSON INC TO 3379335

. - ’ .

@ ERICKSON inc.
255 Parr Baulevard /  Richmond, CA 94801 - / (510)235-1393 / Fax (510) 235-3709

FAX COVER SHEET

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: %\,\Sﬁ‘-ﬂ \lu\b

LOCATION: {Merede h\xa\}.\r\

FAX NUMBER: {S\0) 257~ 4335
S,

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: ) (including cover sheat)

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW YES (o
DATE; | 2\4\e

FROM: LURENE J. GALLATY, EQUIPMENT COMPLIANCE COORDINATO
PHONE:  (510) 970-7443

COMMENTS: “Hussn | 0y @8€ o (‘_uw&rsgllrﬂ. X em
Somina.  wen « CQ A o e UL Ac.wt\wb

& AN
\DN\} vc/\S;tﬂ:g }(9\( ch{q\v:. L‘lt‘f\ . ?!EA! ! E'E i L_(\T &
UM.}\'\'V'HA b\‘a\l, kpx L Vnau | ENE "{LQ( L'\')\\
SN

\-5-( Qgc\\ c‘&*\
Q

-

F'y

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES SENT, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
SO 1 CAN RESEND THIS FAX, THANK YQOU.

LPY



Jui 83,1996 B3:37FM  FROM ERICKSON INC TO 3379335 } P.82

b ) * . .

STATE OF CALIFOANIA—CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSOV\L. Govnenor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
400 P STRECET, 4TH FLOOR

PO, BOX 808
SACRAMENTO, TA 850812-0806

(916) 323-3219

*ak HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION %%¥%

NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED TRANSPORTER:

Erickson, Inc.
255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, California 94801

TRANSPORTER REGI ON NO: 0019
EXPIRATION DATE: May 31, 1997

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE 1S DULY REGISTERED
TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE AND DIVISION 4.5, TITLE 22 OF THE
CALTFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED WITH EACH SHIPMENT
OF HAZARDOUS WASTE.

IZED SIGNATURE)

MAY 0 8 1996
(DATE)

cc: California Highway Patrol

o

L 4

TOTAL P.B2



“white -env.health
yellow -facillty
pink -filos

_

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Z

Site

1l.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

1. immediate Reporiing
2. Bus. Plan Stds.

3, RR Cars » 30 days

4, Inventory Infomnation
5. Inventory Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Training

B. Deficlency

9. Modificotion

1.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
__ t0. Reghtrofion Forn Flled
11. Form Complete
12, iMPP Contents
14, OlfStte Corseq. Assess.

14, Pansons Resporsible
17. Certificalion

RN

1il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifte 23)

1. Patrnlt Application

2. Plpeiine Leak Detection
3. Recotds Malntenance
4. Relaase Report

5, Closute Plans

General

13, Imptemaent Sch. Req'd? (Y/MN}

15, Probagble Risk Assessment  25534(d)

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b)
19. Trade Seciet Requested? 25538

2703
25503(b})
25503.7
25504{a)
2730
25504(p)

Cl

D

M ricl

#

tion For

. /e

ty

2ip méog/ Phone

quemclw'f() @_ﬂ_

1131 Harb
Suite 250

Alameda
(510} 5674

or Bay Pkwy.

CA 94502-6577
6700

Joself 294

25504(c)
28805(a)
25505({b)

25530
25533(b)
25534(c)

25524(C)

25534(9)
255340

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft,?

7

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materals
Underg,ound Tanks

the Heolfh & Safety Code

X USTs %gg = ﬁ_ ‘ZiO“ﬂR
HSa.C)

Callf. Administrafion Code (CAC)
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':3 U G7s few/ﬁ/{mm

/owz‘d
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'002" 17
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Ore fime soby
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Qe time soils
Arruol ok test

4) Monthly Gndwerter
One tine solls

5} Datly Irventory
Arvual fank tesfing
Coni pipa leck def

&) Dally Iventory
Annal tork festng
Cont pipe leck dat

T Weakty Tork Gauge
Annual ferk sty

8) Annuc Tark Testng
Dally rvantory
) Other

MenModng lor Extating Tanks

o 7. Procls Tonk Taest
Dote:
__ 8. nvantory Rec,
% Sollesting.
10, Ground Watler.

Vodose/gndwatat fon,

¢ 1-c2,00D aslly

. Pexe] .

steaf ferk

§ 5Aee,¢ AL w boTgar

wwL 1z m%?@m :
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2644
2645
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H#e

4,

— 11 Monitor Plon
—. 12Accey, Secure
_ 13.Plars Submil
Date:
__ 14, As Buint
Data:

New Tanks
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U.S.A,

TEL. 415-524-1645




-

Chsan & o

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions » & «

1. Name of Business __McGrath Steel Company

4/0@/%

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _Robert L. Thomas

AN

2. Site Address 6655 Hollis Street

City Emeryville, CaA zip 94508 Phone(SIO) 596-2400
3. Mailing Address _P-0. Box 8036
City Emeryvlille. CA Zip 946672

Phone (510) 596-2

400

4. Property Owner lOretta A. McGrath Family Trust A}é%: %;gé 7215

g
Business Name ({f applicable) :
Address 658 Doral Drive
City' State _Danville. Ca zip 94526
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
McGrath Steel Company
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C AL 000148441




- Address 1796 gth Street Ste C .

10.

** Underground storage tanks must be handled ag bazardous waste %+

rev 4/6/8% - 2 -

- Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 2

Contractor —Subsurface Epvironmental Corp

City __ san Frangisco, ca - e (415) 863-8100
‘General Engineering A f’fﬂnuﬂ%\ /)
License Type' w/Hazardous Substances V/ ID# 618766 v/£¥¢? j7GV/?t7
e

*Effective Janvary 1, 1952, Buginess and Professh tion T058.7 requi

ron prime

contractors to awlso hold Hazardous Weate Certification igsued by the 8tate Contracters

Licensa Board.

Consultant (if applicable)

Address

City, State Phone ___

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Roxanne Harris Title Project Manager
Compaﬁy Subsurface Environmental
Phont (415) 863-8100

Length of Piping being removed under thig plan 20 feet

Total number of underground tanks at .this facility (**confirmed with

owner or operator) 2

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see

instructions) .

&) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

"

Name American Valley EPA 1.D. NoCAL 000121154

Hauler License No. 2953 License Exp. Date 6/97

Address 2930 Geer Road #156

City Turlock __ State Ca Zip 95382

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Petroleum Recvecling Corp EPa Ing CAD 083166728

Addresg [-0- Box 1167

City Patterson State ca 95363

‘Zip




FROM 10 AMEDR €O EHS HAZ-OPS

E10 3FF7 Q33 1995.03-17 19:58 ﬂ?%g P.07-19
c) Tank and Piping Transporter .
Name Erickson FPA I.D. No. CALD0Q09466392
Haulex License No. _0019 License Exp. Date __NA

Address 255 Parr Bivd

City _Richmond State CA Zip _ 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nane Erickson . EPA I.D. No. CAD0O0S466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

1. Experienced Sample Collector

Rame Roxanne Harris

company _Subsurface Enviropmepntal Corp

Addréss 1796 18th Street Suite C

city San Francisco StateCl Zip 94107 Phone (415) 863-8100

12. Laboratory

Name McCampbell

Address 110 2nd Avenue So.#D7

city _Pacheco state CA Zip _84553

State Certification No. _ 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ )} No {x]

1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 ~ 3 -




$TLTTToTT ey wivMe WYL uzwu IO rendering tank({s) inert:
Pressure was_htm‘ks, pump out rinsate. a’place 50 1bs ©f carbon

dioxide for every 1000 gallons of tank volume.

Before tanké Are pumped out and inertea, all associated pipi

Ping umust be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piging rust then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay_area Air guality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permlts.. Fire departments typically regquire the use of a
::m:ustéblf gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
ntracter’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indica
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. ¥ tox

15. Tank History and Sampling Information sa* (gee instructions) sea

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
~ T (tank contents, soil, | Depth of Samples
Capacjty Use History groundwater) H
include date last .
uged timated - '
—-——.;—u_-.—.__.__ ) e e e -_.Jr —
2000 TANK #1 Diesel Soil Dne at each end
pf tank excavatign
Installed 1979 L' max below| botfom
: b tank #1
| Last used 1/96 bxcavation.
2000 TANK #2 Unleaded Soi1 Dne at each end
bf tank excavati@n
Installed 2/4/81 ' max below|botfiom
pf tank #2
Last used 10/95 ExXcavation.

rev 4/8/9s -4 -




— s dow o~ 12 Baile weFl F.@R1C

D i ‘7‘_ B x Ter P PP . AT ae —a oo O 2=
. - Excavated/Stockpiled Soii. . _
‘Stockpiled So0il Voltme (estimated) Sampling Plan
20 cubic yards: 10 cubic yaras 1 - four point composite sample
for each tank excavation for each stockpile of lapprox
10 yards. v

Stockpiled soil must be Placed on bermed plastic and must pe conpletely
Covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 yes { 1m0  [X] unknown

) will only place stockpile back in tank
If yes, explain reasoning

exXcavation, if more safe for public and 1if approved by Alameda County

I own a is poin n.%?éé; Please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prier spproval from Efanadu

‘County, This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

Rust, communicate with the Bpecialist IN ADVANCE of back illing
operations,

16. Chemical methods and assoclated detection limits to be used for anallyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses -

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed,
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health ang S8afety Plan (see Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
Gasoline TPH-G (5030) EPA Modified (8015) 1.0ppm
Diesel TPH-D {3550) EPA Modified (8015) I.Onn+
BTEX (5030) EPA Modified (8020) L.005-0.5n&m
Eal L e rr— e e e e — |
T
rev 4/6/95 -5 o
[ W]




JUN-11-96 WED 2:13 PM  MCGRATH STEEL FAY NO.
. JUN-11-1996 13:45 TN fg&gr-lgisfﬂﬁ?ff@swpy

Nane of Insurer State Compengsation Insurance Fand Policy #1291679-95

5106525510

.
P86

19. submit plot Plan ease(Bee ﬂnatruetians)'i'

20. Enclese Deposit {See Instru'ctionsj

diaeavury.

The written report shall| be made on an  Undergrounag Storage

21. Report amy leake or cohitamination to this olfice wvithin s duy1 of
Unauthorizeu Laak/Contamination site Report (ULR) form.

23. 8ubmit & elopure TEPOTt tO this offiece within so days of the tank

!

ank

ITexoval, The report must contain all information listed in iten 22 of

the instructions,

23. Submit State {Underground ftorage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and
(one B form for each UST to be reaoved) (matk box & for "tank Temoveg®

the upper right hang Sorner)

X declurg that to the best of Ry knowledge and belief that the statenents

xnfomtaop Provided ahove are correct and true,

-y
I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may |be
heeded in order to obtain approval from the Envirenmental protectjon nivislr
and that no work fe to begin on this project uptil this pian is approved.

I understand that any changeg in duigp, materials or eguipment will vo

is plan if priog approval iz not obtained,
I understand that a1} work performed during this

compliance with a11 applicable OSEA (Occupationay Safety and Eeal
Adnintatration) Yoquirements concerning Pereonnel health and safaty,
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
Property owner or nis agent and that this responsibility s wot gharea n

assuned by the County of Alapeda.

Oace I Bave received Ry stamped, scoepted closare

Projece magsardous Naterials Specialiat at jeast thiee working days in adven

of site worx to schedule the requireq inspections.

SONTRACTOR INFORMATION

. ro ntal Corp.
0 Name of Business S_}:_bsurfaca Environme [+]

Project will be done

Plan, ¥ will cogtact

B
in

on

ia

Hﬂ‘ﬂgg?

L

¥ame of Imdiviqual RoXamne Harris

Signature _

pate

0 X 0 {Circls one)

MeGrath Steel Conmpany
Name of Busjiness

-

Robaret L. Thomas
Name of Individua} a
Signature ——Wml ?

v 47649y -~ & -

oave GG

Z
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Monitoring Well PS

Vent Pipe

2 - 2,000 Gallon UST's

Product Lines

Sidewalk

Vent Pipe[®

Fuel Dispenser

McGrath Steel

~

McGrath Steel : Hollis |Street
Warehouse Office
M;Grath Steel
Parking Lot
Not To Scale
SUBSURFACE MCGRATH STEEL UNDERGROUND
ENVIRONMENTAL 6655 HOLLIS STREET STORAGE TANK
PROJECT #960241 SITE MAP, JUNE 1996

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84142.0807

COMPENESATION
INSSURANCE
FUND cenriricats or workers: compensaion INSURANCE
JUNE 11, 109¢ POLICY NUMBER: 1281679 -
CERTIFIGATE EXPIRES:  22) =97
-

ALAMEDA COUNTY [IEALTH CARRE
1131 HARRBOR BAY PARKWAY RN 250
ALAMEDA (A 94502

L

This I8 to certify that we have issued a valid Workere'
insurance Cormmissioner to the employer named below for the policy perlod indicated,

This pollcy ia not subject to canceliation by the Fund except upon ten daye' advance written notice to the empioyer.
We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this poticy be cancelled prior ta its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the ¢ovarage afforded by
policies ilsted herein, Notwithstanding any requirement, term,
respact to which this certificate of insurance m
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such paligies,

,;;::Z:aaz, R LR ' /g254:3;9'€:¢515b&.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIARILITY LIMIT INCLUDRING DEFENSE CO8TS: $1,000,000 PER

EMPLOYER

-

TANK SOLUTION OF SAN FRANCISCO
DRR:  SURURFACF FUVIROUMENTAL CORPE.
1796 187TH STREET &0

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94107

[

26

Compensation insurance policy In a form approved by the Callfofnia

the

or condition ot any contract ar other document With
ay be igsued or may pertdin, the insurance afforded by the policies

OCCURRENCE

B(LF 10262 (REV 396}




JUN-11-96 WED 2:16 PM  MCGRATH STEEL FAL NO. 5106525510 \

JUN-11-1996  13:49 TANK SOLUTIONS/SUBSURFACE

UTATE OF CALIFOTRGA
STAYE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL HOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FASILITY/AITE

s
MARKONLY (] ' N&w seani D 3 KENEWAL FTIMNT ) 5 crance or nronmlcu:gt PEAMANENTLY c{.o‘s!b "ty 7]
ONEMEM [ 2 wrsnm PEmmr [ « avewosp reami (T & temporasy SITE cuos
L _FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
OBAONSACLITY NAME RaMEOf OPEAATOR
‘g¢éacgi'h STGQ.' Q‘ompehb{ orutt . Thoemat
| *CoREss M b NEARESY CROSS STRGET PARCEL 2 (OFTRNAS
bw5s Hotlis Steeet
ey ung o - Stamg TP X0E SITE PUONE # WITH ARGa CODE
| me.\_\[n.ﬂe.,(:m CA G L L o !
,;;,:3.',, T conroraton £ monvipuny O eaweasr [ %{;ﬁ!ﬁﬂ O covwrvagescy 73 miaTEAGingy (7] reptanasmucy
- ¥ owner B UST 5 3 public agancy, Somphae (18 fokowing: rame o Supereac of AN Stion, 47 THIDR Whieh bparales the UST
TYPE OF BUYINESS 7 1 aas staton 7 2 osramuton 1 ";“:vm 1 ‘r«gs ATETE] EP.A | m!w
Ry [ « PRocessor 154 & OngR OR TRUST LANDY ol AL OO 1% g ofog ¢
EMEAGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRAMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - ptichst
Davs: NAME tAST. FI PHONE ¢ WITH AREA CROE DAYS: NAME (LASY, FiRST) PHONE « WITH ARER CODE
}"_d.r'\"ﬂ-, AL i 82 ‘ iy ’ B3 -go0 _._j
NIGHTS. Mg LASY, PYIYH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME 0 AST, FIREN PHONE 2 WATH AREA Coog
Rarecis Ot o Q‘i:oﬁtj 393-93%3
. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
ME | CARE OF ADORESS IFGRMATION
Lortte. A MSGrott Farm, Iy Trost !
WALNG OR STREE? AGORESS v Bieedal T wovoeh [ (oAl AGERGY CJ soamagsey
L5 ced "?Dm«. (I comonmon ] paaIsur  [°] owvadency L) eebtmacacency
ITY NAME FTATE zmm__ FHONE tw'mmsnomif
UL._TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER i CARE OF aBDRESS N OEMATON
L mei v, Sibeel Conn .,
MALRY) OR STRLET ACGRESS A e s Yy  woaiateiny L) amAm sy
&o . @o ¥ Bo3l A commmanon () PRTAERSMP [ eauNTyAGENDY CT reemtacency
K VRaNE e a'ra‘l'h 26 0L WHONE * WITH ABgA OO0 T—
E merywile < Qojio e A ]

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 3229669 i questions arise.

vikwa A1

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUSY BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHQD(S) USED

[Foee E s e

3 2 cunmantie T2 wunance 3 o SURETY powg.
O s wnenorenzor ) & Exewption

£Jmongs

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notification wnd biting will be sont 10 1he Lank owrre uness box §of Il is ehacked.
EHECK ONE BOR INDICATIND Wi CM ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTFICATIONS ANG BILLING: v w3 (D
THIS FORM MES\IEEN coﬁ!f'_l‘gmn PENALTY GF PERJURY, AND TO THE BESY OF MY KNOWLEDGE . 18 TRAUE AND CORRECT
3 eNED OIS TOE OATE  WONTWOATAEAR
AL DEMII, EXEC. VICE PRES. JUNE 11,1996
COUNTY » ARISDICTION # FAGLUY g
[ (] (L] (IITT1]
LOCATION GOOE - 5P TRRAL CENEUS TRACT ¥ - 0P IIORAL BUPVISON - CXSTAICT COOE - O POAIL

THIS FORM MUSY 85 ACCOMPANED Y AT LEAST (1;OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION .

FORM B, UNLESS THIS 18 A CHANGE OF SITE IFORMA
cmenno oo OWNER WUST FILE THIS FORMWITH THE LOCAL AGENCY RIPLEMENYING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

QTR

OMY.

R



JUN-11-96 WED 2:13 PM  MCGRATH STEEL FAX NO. 5106525510
o JUN-11-1996 13:47 . TANK SOLUT IONS-SUBSURFRCE .
ETATE OF CALIFORRA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM POR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY 1 NGW PEAMT C} I RENCWAL PERMWT § CHANGE QF INFORMATION 7 PEAMANENTLY ROBED ON UITE
ONE ITEM T INTEAIM PERMIT (] ¢ AmewceD peami? € TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE ¥ TANK REMCVED

0BA OR FACIITY RAME WHERE TANK!S INSTALLED: Mo Grovthy Srived Qoo wsf
1. TANK DESCRIPTION  coMPLere At mEms « SPECIFY ir UNKNGWN

A OWMERS TANK 1,00 =f | B MANUFACTUREC BY: 1)Lk p A0
©. DATE INSTAURO (mDAYEAT) Qi) B4 D TANK CAPACITY W GRLONS: OGO
I, TANK CONTENTS IR .1 15 MARKED, GOMPLETR TEM C.
A B+ motom veecie P Qe . c. E 12 REGILIA WAEADED 3 omgsL  [) 4 AVIATIONGA9
{77 2 eemoLtun ] » evew [ 1 eacoucy :“:“m";"wm (] + caswicx = :PE‘WANGL
% MOGRAOE UMERO® [ ] 5 ATRURL was
(] » cusmca proputy ] o5 vwsrown {7 2 waste [ 2 weaoso (™ o5 omtnmeschrt mitmip som
D. 1P {A 1}IS NOT MAAKED. ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE ETORED CAR S
fil. TANK CONSTRUCTION MR ONE TEMONGY IN BOKES A. 1, ANDC. AND ALL THAY APPLIES N B D AND
A TYPEOH T 1 vouste wan [T 2 emicus wau, won gxTsRIoa uner {77 & wremnaL saooer svemgu (3 & veanom
SYSTEN B4 2 ewews wan [[J o snvewe wa v a vainy 7] » o _
B TANK F 1 snsenen ] 2 sramess ser. [T 3 mssrouassy (T + sTeRLcLa wiFmERGLASS AEWFORCED PLASTIC
MATERAL [ ] 5 concrere (] o povrvan cuonoe [T 7 mommum (T 8 soov VETHANOL CONPATRLE W
PravayTinl) ] ¢ enonas [ w omvanzeo steer [7) o5 vivown [ % omen ,_.
C.MTERon () v mueNER ingD (] 2 axvo uninG [ s eroxyimms [} « magnous uaamae
LINING OR [ s ouass unina 57 8 wunep [0 s usewown ) 9 omign
COATNG IS LINNG MATERIAL COMPATIBUE WITH 100% METRANOL?  YES . NO__ .
D.m T3 1 eouveETHvLENG Whae ) 2 coanma [ s vwm wase [ + roenGuass REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION £ # cantcoicenatecron (5 3 mone Closwwows [ w omen

BFILL BT INSTALLED [YEA ]EE“ DVERFILL PREVENTION SGUPVENT BIETALLED (VIR AN e
£ SPILL ANG OVERFILL, te, mopm“vrﬁﬂs NO £ v STHKER PLATE YES [ o mﬁsveuse;“cggrﬁ;mmm no_ ¥

V. PIPING INFORMATION CRCLE A 1P ASOVE GROVND OR U 1 UNGEAGROUND, BOTH I APRLCASLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 sucTIoN A U 2 PRESSURS MY 2 Graviry AU « FEXQEMPNG & U ¥ CTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@v GINGLE WALL AV & DOUBLE wall AU 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9§ OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 GARE GTEEL AU 2 STANESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIGR PVEIA D « FOBRGIASS PRE
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Prepared for:

MCGRATH STEEL
6655 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.
PROJECT NO. 960241




PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 6655 Hollis Street. There are two (2} 2,000 gallon underground storage
tanks located north side of the building beneath the sidewalk. One tank was use for storing unleaded

gasoline and the other tank was used for storing diesel fuel. The tanks are currently inactive and believed
to be empty. This project involves removing the underground storage tanks, soil sampling and backfilling

the tank excavations.

POLICY STATEMENT

it is the policy of Subsurface Environmental Corp. to provide a safe and healthfuf work environment for all

its employees. Subsurface considers no phase of operations or administration to be of greater
importance than injury or iliness prevention. Safety takes precedence over expediency or shotd cuts.
Subsurface we believe every accident and every injury is preventable. We will take every reasonable
to reduce the possibility of injury, illness or accident.

OBJECTIVE

At
step

This Site Health and Safety Plan describes the policies and procedures that will be followed during tWe

tank removal operation.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Project Manager s
The project manager for this job will be I\ﬁL_G\a[yggle%-ﬁs duties include overseeing all project activitie
supervising site personne! and enforcing and ensuring all Health and Safety Plan regulations.

h f fficer e

The Health and Safety Officer for this project will b'e\Roxanne Harris. She will be the contact for the

regulatory agencies and consult with the project m%agerﬁﬂﬁéﬂ?rs/of safety and health. Her duties
include determining the level of personnel protective equipment, performing site inspections, ensur

that all onsite personne! have been given the proper training and determining potential safety hazards as

the job progresses.

All Personnel

All personnel are responsible for continuous adherence to the health and safety procedures during tte

performance of their work. No person may work in a manner that conflicts with the intent of, or the inh
safety expressed it these procedures.

5,

ng

rent

Each person is responsible for their own health and safety, for completing tasks in a safe manner and for

reporting any unsafe acts or conditions to his supervisor or Subsurface representatives.
i fety Meetin
Each employee will be informed of job tasks to be performed and the hazards associated with each ta

They will be reminded of general safety rules and work practices. A review of the work performed the ¢
before and any unsafe conditions will be discussed.

5K,
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HAZARD ANALYSIS
Physical Hazards:

Operation of Heavy Equipment & Tools
Lifting Heavy Objects

Slipping or Falling Inside Excavations
Unstable Ground

Utility Lines

Naise

Chemical Hazards:
Waste Types
Gasoline
Diesel
Waste Characteristics
Towic
Flammable
Hazards of Concermn
Explosion/Flammable
Organic Chemicals
Hazard Summary
Overall Hazard Evaluation: Low

Fire/Explosion Potential: low

Justification:

Product has already been emptied from the tanks. Carbon dioxide will be used to inert the tanks befo

e

removal and a LEL meter will be used to measure oxygen level and combustible vapors. Proper personnel

protective equipment will be worn at all times.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Hard hats

Safety goggles
Ear protection
Steel toed boots




MONITORING
instrument Task Action Guidelings
Combustible Tank 0 - 10%LEL No explosion hazard
Gas Indicator Removal 10 - 25%LEL  Potential explosion hazard; take
necessary precautions
>25% Explosion hazard; interrupt task &
evacuate
21.0%02 Oxygen normal
<21.0%02 Oxygen deficient; take necessary
precautions
<18.5%02 interrupt task and evacuate

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

We will not be working with any contaminated materials at this jobsite.
CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PROCEDURES

Confined space entry will not be necessary on this project,
SECURING THE SITE

It will be necessary to leave the excavations open while waiting for soils analysis. Barricades, caution tape
and plywood will be used over or around each excavation to prevent any entry into the hole.

EMERGENCY/CONTINGENCY PLANS

ALL EMERGENCY’S CALL 911

Medical Emergency: First aid or other appropriate immediate action will be administered then, if
necessary, proceed to nearest appropriate medical facility.

Fire/Explosion: n menyville Firg Department & Police Departmen 11. Fire extinguishers inﬂ
be avaifable onsite. |
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